		ORM COVER SHEET							
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).									
Submission Type New	Col	nveyance Type Assignment	Licer						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Security Agreement Merger		c Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		Change of Name Other							
Conveying Party	Mark	If additional names of convey	ring parties a	attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
NameHAILO-WERK RUI	OOLF LC	OH GMBH & CO. KG		11/06/03					
FormerlyCanada Boston Ship		ited Partnership X	 Corporation	on Association					
Individual General Partnership Other	<u></u>		Corporation	Association					
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation		Germany						
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation Mar		Germany						
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party	zation Mar	rk if additional names of receiv	Germany						
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party Name	zation Mar	rk if additional names of receiv	Germany						
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	zation Mar	rk if additional names of receiv	Germany						
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (Ilne 1) Address (Ilne 2) Address (Ilne 3) Weinheim	zation Mar	rk if additional names of receive the second	Germany	attached 69469 Zip Code					
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	CAR	rk if additional names of receive the second	Germany ving parties ving parties assignment domic appointmenter	attached 69469 Zip Code ent to be recorded is an ent and the receiving party is ciled in the United States, an ent of a domestic tative should be attached.					
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (Ilne 1) Address (Ilne 2) Individual General Partnership	CAR	rk if additional names of receive the second	Germany ving parties If docume assignme not domit appoint represent	attached 69469 Zip Code ent to be recorded is an ent and the receiving party is cilled in the United States, an ent of a domestic tative should be attached. ion must be a seperate t from Assignment.)					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Chief Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503.

See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0681-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1	6188	D 0	U.S. Department of Commerce				
Expires 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027		Page 2	Palent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name	Stewart L. Gitler						
Address (line 1)	HOFFMAN, WASSON & GITLER, P.C.						
Address (line 2)	2361 Jefferson Davis Highway						
Address (line 3)	Suite 522						
Address (Iline 4)	Arlington, VA 22202						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (703) 415-0100							
Name	Stewart L. Gitler						
Address (line 1)	HOFFMAN, WASSON & GITLER, P.C.						
Address (line 2)	2361 Jefferson Davis Highway						
Address (line 3)	Suite 522						
Address (line 4)	Arlington, VA 22202						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5							
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached							
	Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Trac	lemark Application Number((s) Regist 2631893	ration Number(s)				
		2635412					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2							
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X							
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-2455							
Deposit Account Number:							
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No							
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any							
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as							
india	ated herein.	Off I I The					
	Stewart L. Gitler	- Hung / Now-	12+2-03				
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant appoints Stewart L. Gitler, a member of the Bars of New York, the District of Columbia and Virginia, whose postal address is:

HOFFMAN, WASSON & GITLER, P.C. 2361 Jefferson Davis Highway Suite 522 Arlington, Virginia 22202

to be its domestic representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the below marks may be served.

Registration No. Mark
2,631,893 VIVA
2,635,412 SWINGLINE

CARL FREUDENBERG KG

12-12-03

Date

Name : Stewart L. GITLER

Title: Attorney for Registrant

Dez.04'2003 17:08 +49 2932 976122

FRITZ PATENT-6 RECHTSANWLÄLTE

#2804 P.002/003

10/22/03 WED 13:53 FAX 703 418 2768

HOFF WASS GIT

--- FRITZ

Ø 002

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 27th day of Nov. 2003

BETWEEN

HAILO-WERK RUDOLF LOH GMBH & CO. KG, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, located at Daimlerstrasse 8, Haiger, Germany 37508 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part

AND

CARL FREUDENBERG KG, a corporation organised under the laws of Germany, located at Hohnerweg 2-4, Weinheim, Germany 69469 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS:

- The Assignor is the proprietor of two US Registrations, brief details are set out in the Schedule hereto (hereitzafter referred to as the "Trade Marks").
- The Assignor wishes to easign the entire rights, title and interest in the Trade Marks to the Assignee on the basis hereinafter set out.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:-

In consideration of the sum of \$10 (ten US dollars) (receipt and adequacy of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee the said Trade Marks with full title guarantee and all right, title and interest in the Trade Marks, TOGETHER WITH the goodwill attached to the Trade Marks by virtue of the use of the Trade Marks and all rights of action, remedies, powers and benefits pertaining thereto to hold unto the Assignee, and the right to successors and recover for past infringement thereof, TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

DW)C/ma18520

Dez.04'2003 17:08 +49 2932 976122

#2804 P.003/003

SCHEDULE

TRADE MARK	NUMBER	CLASS OF GOODS
VTVA	2,631,893	21,24
SWINGLINE	2,635,412	20,21,24

IN WITNESS WHEREOF of the Assignor and the Assignee have duly executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

Executed for and on behalf of HAILO-WERK RUDOLF LOH GMBH & CO. KG (Assignor) in accordance with the laws of its incorporation

DATE: 06.11.2003

Executed for and on behalf of CARL FREUDENBERG KG (Assignee) in accordance with the laws of its incorporation

DATE: 27. 11.2003

Title: Geschäftsführet Hans Dieter Christ

Jeach: Home klaus Mattersor Fitle: Authorized

Signatory

Azel

DWJC/rod18520

RECORDED: 12/12/2003